PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. ¥X-3349
Orig. and copy

to Fxecutive Director EVAIUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION
ERANCH/SECTIQH: Water Utilities
DATE: March 6, 1937
Director
Rumerical File
L Alphatetical File
__ Accounting Officer

RESOLUTION

BIG HILL WATER CO. (BHMaC). ORDER AUTHORIZING
A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $34,830 OR
125.9% ADDITIONAYL, ANNUAL REVENUE IN 1937 AND A
FURTHER INCREASE OF $440 OR 0.7% IN 1983,

BHAC, by draft advice letter received by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) on
Fay 8, 1986, requested anthority under Section VI of General Order 96-A and
Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to increase rates for water service
by 828,220 or 100% in 19386, $12,540 or 22.2¢ in 1987, and by $2,940 or 4.3%
through an attrition allowance in 1988, BINC estimates that the proposed rates

would produce a 1oss in 1936 and a rate of return of 11% on rate base in 1937
and 1983. BHWC serves about 224 metered customers near Columbia and
Soulsbyville, Tuolumne County.

The present rates have been in effect since February 10, 1986 pursuant to
Resolution No. ¥-3300, dated February 5, 1986 which authorized an increase in
rates to offset the effects of increased property taxes and payroll. BHWC has
never had a general rate increase.

BHAC subnitted a summary of earnings for 1986, 1987 and 1983 and proposéd rates
for each year. The Branch made an independent anatysis of BHAC's samary of
earnings for 1966 and 1987 at present and BIWC's requested rates. The Branch
has included the 1986 sumary in Appendix A for comparison purposes, but
recormends that rates based on a 1937 test year be put into effect since 1966
has already passed. Appendix A shows that the differences between BHAC's and
the Branch's summary of earnings are in revenues, operating expenses and rate
base. The quantities used to develop the Branch's recommendations are shown in

Appendix D.

In June, 1985 BHAC completed a program to install meters on all service
connections. BHWC based its revenue estimates on recorded usage from July, ,
1985 through Febraary, 1986 plus estimated usage from March through June, 1986
with 3% annual customer growth factored in. The Branch, having available more
recent data, based its estimates on Rovember, 1985 through October, 1986
recorded usage and likewise included 3% annuasl customer growth.- Besides using
later data, the Branch's method has the advantage of not relying as heavily on
recorded usage during the transition months when customers might be adjusting

their usage in response to metering.
.




The Pranch's estimated operating expenses differ from BHAC's In the areas of
g:;chased water, power, transportation, insurance, property taxes and other
€3,

BINC's purchased water expense estimate was based on the average réecorded
parchased water quantity for 1984 and 1985. The Branch based its estimate on
recorded purchased water from November, 1985 through October, 1986. Both BUWC
and the Branch us2d the same 3% annual customer growth factor and parchased
water price. fThe Branch's method has the advantage of using the sate period
for purchased water éxpense as for revenues, in addition to using data from a
later period shen customers were less likely to be adjosting their usage in
response to metering.

BHAC estimated its pover consumption for the test year 1987 by applying a 3%
annual increase to its 1985 recorded consumption to reflect customer growth.
The Branch's estimate was based on the reconded usage for the 12 month period
ending Oztober, 1936, the addition of 3% annual growth for 1937 and the latest
power rates effective Septeaber 7, 1936, The Rranch's use of later data
provides a more accurate base for its projection.

BHAC's estimate of transportation expense is based on a daily travel of 60
niles and $0.28 per mile. BHXC did not submit a breakdown to justify the 60
niles or the $0.28 per mile. As a result of its field investigation, the
Branch estimated 40 miles of daily travel as a more reasonadble figure. The
Branch used $.205 per mile which is the amount allowed by the Internal Revenue
Service. Both BHWC and the Branch increased the 1936 estimated expense by 5%
for 1987 to account for growth, inflation and additiomal maintenance required
for the vehicle being one year older.

BHAC's estimates for insurance expense include approximately $2,500 for
liability insurance. Since BHAC does not carrently have a liability policy,
the Branch included only vehicle insuarance in its estimates. Should RIXG later
obtain liability coverage, the Branch recommends it apply for an offset rate
fncrease under the Comnission's liability insurance offset policy.

The Branch's estimates of property and other taxes for the test years are
higher than BIWG's because the Branch's estimates were based upon the latest
property tax billings for fiscal 1986-1987 from Tuolumne County.

The Branch's estimates of rate base are lower than RINC's because of
differences in estimates for working cash allowance. The differences resulted
fron an arithmetical error male by BHAG in its calculations and from the
Branch's lower estimate of operating expenses.

BIWC requests a rate of return of 11% on rate base for 197 and an attrition
allowance sufficient to maintain a rate of return of 11% for 1988. fhe
requested rate of return is above the rate of return range (10.25% to 10.75%)
recomended for small water companies with 100€ equity financing by the
Accounting and Financial Branch of the Evaluation and Compliance Division. The
Water Utilities Branch recommends the midpoint rate of return of 10.5¢ for

BHAC.

The attrition allowance is in the form of a step rate increase and is to
compensate BIWC for the anticipated drop in the return on rate base tetween
the years 1987 and 1983 due to operating expense increases rising faster than

-2-



operating revenue, primarily becanse of inflation. An atirition allowance of
$440 for 1938 will maintain the Branch's recommended 10.5% rate of return on

rate btase.

In February, 1932 the Commission adopted a policy of capping small water
company rate increases at 1008 per year. e revenues deferred by capping are
male up with interest in rates approved for the subsequent year, and then rates
are lowered to their finml level vwhen all deferred revenues and interest have

been recovered.

The Rranch's proposal deviates from this policy by recoomending the full 1957
fncrease be granted now rather than 100% now, the remainder (12.6% plus
interest and attrition) in twelve months, and then dropping rates to their
fiml level in 24 months. BHWC recently conpleted a significant plant
fnprovenent program under the Safe Drinking ¥ater Pond Azt and needs the cash
flow from this increase in large part to pay for higher operating expenses
connected with the new plant. ‘he Rranch believes that imposing two rate
increases and then a decrease would result in more complication for this small
coonpany ard its customers than was intended by the Commission's policy.

BHAC was informed of the Branch's differing view of revenaes, operating
expense, rate base and rate of return and has stated that it accepts the

Branch's estimates.

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to all customers on June 2,
1936. Fifteen letters protesting the size of the increase were received by
the Branch. One also coaplained about occasional muldy water and another
complained about ooccasional low pressure. The Branch investigation indicates
the two conmplaint letters concern isolated incidents of unknown canse. The
Branch does not consider corrective action necessary.

The Branch drafted a letter of reply to the cuwstomers vho wrote to the
Comission about this increase. It explains the Commission's action amd vwill
be mailed after this resolution is signed. ‘The draft letter is attached as

Appendix E.

A field investigation of BHAC's system was made on July 10, 1986 by a member
of the Branch. Visible portions of the water system were inspected, préssares
checked, custozers and company employees interviewed, and methods of operations
checked. According to the State Department of Health Services, water quality
meets required standards. fhe investigation indicated that BHAC's gystem is in
conpliance with the requirements of the Comission's General Order 103, Rules
Governing ¥Water Service, and that service is satisfactory. There are no
outstanding Cormission orders requiring system improvements.

In 19718, water conservation kits were distributed to all of ERIWC's castomers.
In addition, meters were installed in 1985 on all of BHAC's connections thereby
promoting water conservation.

BHIC was ordered to establish a balancing account for parchased water and power
in 1981 but has never done so. A review of BHIC's power rates since 1981
indicates that the rates have never dropped below those vhich wére in effect.-
wvhen BHWC's offset was granted. Therefore it would appear that a Malancing
account would show an under accraal. .

-3




™o Oomission's "Procedures for Maintaining Mlancing Accoant for Water
Utilities" directed all water utilities to terminate existing balancing account
procedares as of Jane 30, 1983 and to adopt new procedures beginning

July 1, 1983. e Branch recommends that BHAC be required to establish
balancing acoounts for purchased power and water beginning as of July {1, 1983.
The Reanch further recommends BHWG be admonished that failure to present up-
to-date balancing acoounts at the time of its rext rate increase may be cause
for sanctions in connection with that request.

Since there are no flat rate customers, BH#? has requested that all of its flat
rate schedules (BU-2R, FI-2RS, MG—2R and M3-2RS) te canceled. The Branch
concurs. BHAG's present meter rates consist of a service charge and two
quantity blocks. In accordance with Comnission rate design policy which calls
for service charges to be set at a level to recover up to 50% of fixed costs,
the Rranch has designed HHC's rates to allow the service charge to recover
approximately 48.6%, and the current two quantity blocks have been replaced
with one.

mhe Rranch recormends that the Commission aathorize an increase of $34,830 or
1254 for 1937 and an attrition step increase of $440 or 0.7# in 1938 at the
recommended rates contained in Appendix B. fThese increases provide a 10.5%
rate of return on rate base for both years.

At the Branch's recommended rates for 1957, the monthly bill for a typical

metered customer using 1,130 cubic feet of water per month will increase froo
$9.99 to $22.57 (125.9¢) excluding the Safe Drinking ¥ater Bord Act surcharge
(see Appendix B). A comparision of the present and recomended rates is shown

in Appendix C.

Tne Comnission's opinion, ai‘tér investigation by the Water Utilities Branch, is
that:

The Branch's recommended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is
reasonable and should be adopted.

mhe rates recommended by the Branch {Appendix B) are reasonsble and
should be anthorized.

Flimination of Schedules BH-2R, Residential Flat Rate Service;
BH-2RS, Residential Part-time Flat Rate Service; M3-2R, Residential
Flat Rate Service; and MG-2RS, Residential Part-Time Flat Rate
Service is reasonable.

d. ‘e quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's
recormendation are reasonsble and should be adopted.

e. BWC should be required to establish balancing accomnts for purchased
power and water beginning July 1, 1983.

f. An attrition step increase of $440 (0.7%) should be allowed for 1958.
THE COMMISSION FINDS that the increased rates hereby anthorized are Justified
. and that the present rates are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable.

A




IT IS REOLYED that:

{. Aothority is granted under Publio Utilities Code Section 454 for Big Hill
Yater Company to file an advice letter fncorporating the Sumary of Farnings
and revieed rate Schedules Nos. BH-1 and M3-1 attached to this resolution as
Appendices A and B, respectively, and concurrently to cancel the presently
effective rate Schedwles tos. BH-Y, BH-2R, BH-2RS, MG-1, MG-2R and MG-2RS.
Such filing shall coaply with General Onder 95-A. The effective date of the
revised rate schedules shall be the date of filing.

2. BH" shall establish balancing acooants for parchased power and water as of
July 1, 1983,

3. On or after November 15, 1987, Big Hill Water Conpany is anthorized to

file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting an attrition
step rate increase of $440 (0.78) or to file a lesser increase in the event
that BHAC's rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect and normal rate-making aljustments, for the 12 months eénded September
30, 1937 exceeds 10.5%. Such filing shall comply with General Order 95-A.

The requested rates shall be reviewsd by the staff to determine their
conformity with this resolution and shall go into effect upon the staff's
determination of conformity. fhe staff shall inform the Commission if it finds
that the proposed rates are not in accord with this resolution, and the
Commission may then wodify the increase. ‘he effective date of the revised
schedules shall be no earlier than Janaary 1, 1938, or 40 days after the filing
of the attrition rates, vhichever is later. ‘he revised schedules shall apply

only to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

4. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission
at its regalar meeting on March 6, 1937, The following Comissioners approved

|
STANLEY W. HULETT % W

vl;;isident = VICIOR R. WEISSER
DONALD Bxecutive Director
FREDERICK R. DUDA
G. MITCHELL WILK

Commissioners




APPENDIX A
Page 1

BIG HILL WATER COMPANY
Sumary of Parnings
(Test Year 1986)

Utility Estimated ! Branch Istimated @
Present ! Proposed: Present :tProposed:
Iten Rates : Rates ¢ Rates ¢ Rates :

Operaling Revenues

Flat 0 0
Yetered $ 53,90

Total Revenuves 53,920

Operating Expenses
Parchased Water
Parcrased Power
Oth Yol Rel Exp
Inployee Iebor
Materials
Contract Work
Transportation
Office Salary
Mgnt. Salary
Uncollectidvle
Off. Serv. & Rent
Off. Sappl. & Exp.
Insarance
Reg- Com. Exp.
General Exypense

6,700
9,70
4,590
i1,
1,200

ety

sBREEREEES
SENEEYRESE

—M—h

5888 3 [3B8B8E8

5850 ¥ kBBESYRREsER RS

\n
N

Subtotal

Depreciation Exp.
Payroll Taxes

Prop. & Other Taxes
Income Taxes

Total Deds. 58,670 58,810
Net Revenue (30,450) (2,370) (24,630)

Rate Base
Average Plant 159,040
Avg Depr Reserve 82,980
Net Plant ‘76,060
Iess: Advances 0
Contrbtn 22,850
. Plus: Work Cash 12,400
M&S 500
Rate Pase 66,130
Rate of Return Ioss

Vo I

P

<8 283
838,888

@
Sl-
8




APPENDIX A
Page 2

BIG HILY, WATER CQMPANY
of Farnings
(Test Year 1937)

Util Pranch Istimated

ty Estimated
t

i : : H
Fresent ¢ Proposed t Present : Proposed :Adopted:
s ¢ Rates : t

Rates : Rates Rates ¢

Iten Rate

Operating Revenues
Flat 0

Metered $29,080 850
Total Revenues 29,000 68,50

rating Expenses

Parchased Water
Purchased Power
Oth Yol Rel Exp
Enployee labor
Materials
Contract ¥York
Transportation
Office Salary
Mgat. Salary
Uncollectible
Off. Serv & Rent
Offl Sllppln & &p.
Insarance
Reg. Com. Exp.
General Expense
Subtotal

BxuE
Baus

o888 ERIIIEYE

—r
-

-

N

-\ -

SR EREERREEY

-
:

A
g':‘..
o

8%

2,710
1,80
2,160

Depreciation Expense 2,710
Payroll Taxes 1,850
Property & Other Taxes 2,150
Incone Taxes 200 200

Total Deductions $60,850 3$53,4°0

Net Revenue (31,710) 7,920 (25,590) 10,110

g

Rate Bmse
Average Plant 165,390 165,30 165,380
Average Depr. Reserve 85,260 85,260 85,260
Fet Plant 80,120 80,120 80,120
Iess: Advances 0 0 0
Contribution 20,990 20,920 20,990
Plus: Working Cash 12,400 12,400 8,250
Matls & Suppls 500 500 500
Rate Base 72,030 712,030 67,80
. Rate of Retarn Ioss  11.004 Toss

{END OF APPENDIX A)




APPENDIX B
Page 1

Schedule No. BH-1
GINFRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

Big Hill Division on Monte Grande and vicinity, located approximately 5
miles east of Columbia, Tuolunne County.

RATES Per Meter Per Meter
Per Month FPer Month

Service (harget Charge Surcharge

Tor 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter «ivesrvercesnsencess $ 6,75
For 3/4“in‘0h CEeter caretsvovssnarsanaans 7-45
For 1-inch meter cosecesencssnssasnse 10-15
For I—i/2—inchﬂe'ter thsetssatsE eIt N 14.20
F‘Or 2—indlmeter B X EEEREE RN NN NN N ENENN) 18Im

Quantity Rate:
Yor all water, yer 100 cuufte svccenonessenss 1.40

The Service Charge is & readiness-to-serve charge which is (L)
applicable to all metered service and to which is to be added i
the monthly charge cozputed at the Quantity Rates. (L)

NMETERED SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This sarcharge is in addition to the regular monthly metered water
bill. The total monthly sarcharge must be identified on each bill. This
surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the (alifornia Safe Drinking
¥ater Bnd Act loan as sathorized by Decision 82-10-006.




APPFENDIX B
Page 2

Schedule No. MG-1
GENFRAL METERED SYRVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Monte Grande Division on Soulsbyville Road and vicinity, located
approximately one mile soath of Soulsbyville, Tuolumne County.

RATES Per Meter Per Veter
Per Month Per Month

Service (harge: Charge Surcharge

FO]‘ 5/8)(3/4-1]‘10?1 metel‘ QBN LABSRNANAINSRED IS $6-75 (I) 3“-20
For 3/4-inch meter tovveviiiniiinnenss 745 4 16,75
POI‘ I—imh metel‘ sasNssesBEs RGO YO LTS 10.15 I 28.(1)
R)I‘ 1"1/2“‘1“0}1 Elet-el‘ [ EEERENENEN NN NENNNNENNN] 14-20 1 56.&)
FOI‘ 2"in0h metel‘ s ss NG IRBORGEBIREDOATS 18-20 (I) 89-&)

Quantity Rate:
Ebr 8.11 "ater. mr 1w Cu.ft- [N NN NN N NN ) l|40 (I)

The Service Charge is a realiress-to-serve charge which is (L)
applicable to all metered service and to which is to be added :
the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates. (L)

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: ‘This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly metered water
bill. fThe total monthly surcharge must be identified on each bill. This
surcharge is specifically for the repayzent of the California Safe Drinking
¥ater Bond Act loan as anthorized by Decision 82-10-006.

(END OF APPENDIX B)




APPENDIX C
OOMPARISON OF RATES

A conparieon of present and Pranch's recommended rates is shown below:

METERFD SIRVICE Per Meter Per Month
Present Recommended

Service (harge: Rates Rates

Yor 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .... $4.75 $ 6.75
For 3/4"‘1“0]1 meter e 60% ?u 45
Yor 1-inch meter «eve 1.60 10.15
For 1-1/2-inch meter «ies . 14.20
For 2-inch meter ..., . 18.20

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft . $ 0.42
Ozer 300 ca.ft., per 100 ca.ft . 0.48
Yor all water, per 100 cu.ft. ... $1.40

A conparison of monthly customer bills at present and Branch's recomiended
rates for 1987 test year for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter is shown below:

. Usage Recomended Ansunt Percent
100 cu.ft. _Bi Bills Increase Increase

0 $ 6.7 $ 2.0 42.14

82,2

91.3
125.9
135.8
145.2
157.0
168.6
179.2

3 . 10.95
13.7
22.57
21D
34.°75
48.D
76.75

146.7

15

RERRGH o
SaIBBRIL

N % 0 =0 &
IS 538Y

AT =t oot s




APPENDIX D
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Name of Coopany: Big Hill Water Company

Net-to-Gross Multiplier:
Federal Tax Rate:

State Tax Rate:
Ruasiness License:
Uncollectible Rates:

Expenses

1. Purchased Power (Electric)
Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Total Cost (3)
kwh Used
Effective Schedule Pate
$/xwWh Used
Schedule

Parchased Water!

Punp Tax-Replenishment Tax:

Payroll and Employee Beénefits:
Operation and Maintenance Payroll
Administrative & General Galaries

Total

Payroll Taxes

5. Ad Yaloram Taxes
Tax Rate
Assessed Value

6. Other Taxes {Cownty Service Area Taxes)

Service Connections:
1. Metered - Sige
5/8 x3/4—in0h A X EE I E R R RN RN ]
3/4"1[10}1 R R RN R R NN NN W N
1“1n0h-_oauao---o-n-nln.oo-o-o
1"1&"1“0}1 AR RN NN NN NNENNEERLNENN)
2"inCh sssN I OGN REIBE RN BRI OIRSS

2. Metered ¥Water Sales used to Design Rates:

0-3
>-3

105,576
9/1/86
$0.09258
Al-p

$6,700
none

$11,440
4,060

15,500
$1,790
$1,940
1.035%
$187,486

$180

224

23,508 Cef

15%
9.6%

0.0
0.5

$10,070
108,743
9/1/86
$0.09258
A-p

$6,900

none

$11,900
4,20

6,100
$ 1,50
81,30
1.035%
$191,403

$180

7,169 Cof 6,918 Cof

24,4917 Cef
»




APPENDIX D
Pago 2.

ADOPTED TAX CAICULATIONS

) At 1985 Rates At 1987 Rates ¢
t State ¢ State
Item ! Tax 1 FIT Tax

Operating Revenues $3,%20  $53,9%20 $62,740

05 Fxpenses 36,640 36,640 37,950
MG Experses 8,460 . 8,790
Tax Other Than Income 3,910 4,010
Depreciation 2,520 2,110
State Tax - -

Subtotal 51,50 53,460

Net Taxable Income for ,

State Tax 2,390 9,280

State Tax @ 9.6% 230 80
Total State Tax

Net Taxaeble Income for FIT
Federal Income Tax € 15%

Total FIT

(END OF APPENDIX D)




T0 CUSTQMERS WHD HAVE WRITTEN TO THE CO{ISSION REGARDING THE REQUEST F(R A
RATE INCRFASE BY BIG HILL WATER COMPANY OF $28,220 IN 1936, AN ADDITIONAL
$12,540 IN 1937 AKD £2,910 IN 1988,

Dear Customer:

On June 2, 1986 Big Hill Water Company (BHAC) motified its customers by mail
that it was requesting authority from the Public Utilities Comission to raise
its rates for water service by an average of 100¢ in 1936 and an addi tional
22,24 in 1937 and 4.3% in 1988, Customers were jnvited to write to the
Connission if they had comments on BHAC's propdsed increase. The Comnission
subsequently received 15 customer letters protesting the magnitude of the
proposed increase.

Following BHAC's request, the Commission staff conlocted a thorough
investigation of the company's operations incluling an amalysis of the revenue,
expense, and plant investment data which the utility relied on for its
proposal. The staff made adjustnents to BHWG's estimates and recomended that
the Cormission aathorize an increase. ‘he major reason for the increase is to
oover increased operating expenses.

After considering 11 factors presented, the Commission has authorized an
increase in gross annual revenues of $34,830 for 1936 and 1937 comdbined and an
additional $440 for 1983. For the typical customer using 1130 cubic feet per
month, this will mean an increase in the monthly bill from $9.93 to £2.57 in
1937 and to $22.73 in 1988. Your increase will vary depending on your water

usage.

In establishing rates, the Comnission's role is twofold. Rates must be kept as
low &3 possible and, at the same time, be sufficient to cover operating
expenses and provide a fair return on the utility's investment in its water
system. You may be assured that the atility's request was thoroughly reviewed
and evaluated by the Commission staff before this increase was granted.

¥Ye appreciate that you took the time to provide your opinions on the proposed
rate increase. If you have any questions, please call Peter Iiu of our staff

at {415) 557-0340.

Yery truly yours,

WESLEY FRARKLIN, Chief
¥ater Utiities Branch




